
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

2 October 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS HEARING PANEL
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

NB ONLY MEMBERS 
OF THE PANEL MAY 
PARTICIPATE

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Standards Hearing Panel to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 12th October, 2015 
commencing at 9.30 am

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 

Public Document Pack



2. Declarations of interest 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

3. The Hearing Panel to determine whether the confidential report 
may be considered in public 

Matters for consideration in Private

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

5. Code of Conduct Complaint against a Borough Councillor 5 - 214

(Reasons:  LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity on an individual) 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs B A Brown

Mr D Thornewell
Mr D S Ashton – Independent Person



This page is intentionally left blank



Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 12 October 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEARING PANEL OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12 October 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Part 2 - Private

Delegated

LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual

1 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT

Members are asked to consider the report of Wilkin Chapman Goolden 
Solicitors LLP in respect of allegations that Councillor Mike Taylor has 
breached the Code of Conduct of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 On 31 July 2015 the Council convened a Hearing Panel of the Joint Standards 
Committee to consider the report of Mr Jonathan Goolden, Solicitor, in respect of 
allegations that Cllr Mike Taylor had breached the code of conduct of Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough Council.

1.1.2 That hearing was adjourned due to the non-availability of one of the witnesses 
through illness.  The original report and its annexes are attached to this report at 
Annex 1.

1.1.3 In the period between that hearing and the reconvened hearing, a number of 
procedural issues have been raised by the Subject Member and Independent 
Person which the Panel should be aware of.

Pre-Hearing Matters

1.1.4 The Independent Person has raised a number of queries regarding the hearing 
and pre-hearing process.  I have reviewed the numerous points made which are 
summarised and addressed here:

(a) Is a complaint form required before an allegation can be investigated?

In the present case, Cllr Taylor referred himself for investigation.  The 
arrangements provide that an allegation “must be made in writing and 
addressed to the Monitoring Officer using the Complaint Form…”

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 12 October 2015 

The allegation was made in writing, in detail, and the Monitoring Officer 
exercised his discretion under paragraph 14 to depart from the requirement 
that the Complaint Form is to be used, as this was considered expedient in the 
circumstances, to secure the effective and fair consideration of the matter.

(b) What is the role of the Independent Person (IP) at the hearing?

The Hearing Panel procedure requires that the IP’s views must be sought and 
taken into consideration before the Hearing Panel takes any decision on:

(i) whether the Subject Member’s conduct constitutes a failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct; and

(ii) as to any sanction to be taken following a finding of failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct 

The IP does not sit as part of the Panel, and does not retire with the Panel 
during their deliberations.  Nor does the IP have a vote on the decision to be 
made. 

Paragraph 3.7 of the Hearing Procedure states that at the appropriate point in 
proceedings, the “Chairman will invite the Independent Person to express their 
view on whether they consider that on the facts presented to the Hearing 
Panel, there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct or no breach as the 
case may be.” (my emphasis)

It is clear therefore that in seeking the IP’s views on (i) above, such views must 
be reached on, and be limited to, the facts presented to the panel (including 
the investigating officer’s report, witness statements and the witnesses’ and 
Subject Member’s oral testimony).  No extraneous material should be referred 
to by the IP.

(c) Who is the “investigating officer” for the purposes of the Hearing?

The Council appointed Wilkin Chapman Goolden LLP (“WCG”), a firm of 
solicitors, to carry out the investigation, and this is clear from the terms of that 
firm’s appointment.  Whilst the investigating officer’s report was written by 
Jonathan Goolden, a partner in the firm, the investigations and interviews were 
carried out by Martin Dolton, a member of that firm.

However, it is right that should the Hearing Panel or Subject Member wish to 
ask questions of the Investigating Officer, the Investigating Officer presenting 
the report must have sufficient knowledge of the report and its conclusions. 

Mr Goolden is not available for the Hearing (and is unlikely to be available for a 
considerable time).  He has indicated to me by email that Mr Dolton has had “a 
significant involvement in every step of the investigation, including the 
gathering of evidence, the summarising of that evidence… and the formulation 

Page 6



3 Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 12 October 2015 

of the reasoning in the report, he is able to respond ably and fully to any 
questions which the subject member or the panel may wish to put to the 
I[nvestigating] O[fficer]”.

The Panel is therefore requested to consider whether it is expedient, in the 
interests of securing the effective and fair consideration of the matter, to permit 
Mr Dolton to appear on behalf of WCG.  

(d) Whether the Hearing should be held in public

The details provided in this Report, and in the hearing, would fall under the 
provisions in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and therefore constitute “exempt information” for the purposes of that 
Act.  Where “exempt information” is to be discussed, a committee (or in this 
case the Hearing Panel) may pass a resolution to exclude the press and public 
from that Hearing.

At paragraph 3.1(f) of the Hearing Panel Procedure, this requires that the 
Panel will receive representations from the Monitoring Officer “and/or” Subject 
Member as to whether any part of the hearing should be held in private and/or 
whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be withheld from the 
public/press.

Cllr Taylor has indicated that he believes the hearing should be conducted in 
public.

It is, however, for the Panel ultimately to decide whether the Hearing should be 
public or private and which, if any, documents should be withheld. 

Witnesses

1.1.5 In an email dated 2nd August, Cllr Taylor, raised a point regarding the calling 
[...]
 conduct is not to be dealt with otherwise than in 
accordance with the arrangements made under subsection (6)…”

1.2.2 Those arrangements are the “Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints Under the Localism Act 2011” as adopted by the Council and attached 
to this report at Annex 2.

1.2.3 Therefore the entire procedure for dealing with the allegation is contained within 
those arrangements.

1.2.4 Paragraph 14 of the Arrangements provides that either a Hearing Panel or 
Monitoring Officer has “the right to depart from these Arrangements, where 
considered expedient to do so in order to secure the effective and fair 
consideration of any matter.”

1.3 Recommendations

1.3.1 As set out in Paragraph 1.3 of the Report of the Monitoring Officer dated 31 July 
2015 attached to this report at Annex 1. 

contact: Kevin Toogood

Kevin Toogood
Deputy Monitoring Officer

Page 8



EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

23 July 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS HEARING PANEL
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Standards Hearing Panel to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Friday, 31st July, 2015 
commencing at 10.00 am

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of interest 

NB ONLY 
MEMBERS OF 
THE PANEL MAY 
PARTICIPATE

Private Document Pack ANNEX 1

Page 9



Decisions to be taken by the Committee

3. The Hearing Panel to determine whether the confidential report 
may be considered in public 

Matters for consideration in Private

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information   

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

5. Code of Conduct Complaint against a Borough Councillor 5 - 174

(Reasons:  LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual and Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

ANNEX 1

Page 10



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs B A Brown

Mr D S Ashton – Independent Person
Mr D Thornewell - Parish Council 
representative

ANNEX 1

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

ANNEX 1

Page 12



Not for Publication

Jt Standards Hearing  - Part 2 Private 31 July 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEARING PANEL OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

31 July 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer
Part 2 – Private

Delegated

Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual 
and Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

1 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT

Members are asked to consider the report of Mr Jonathan Goolden, Solicitor 
in respect of allegations that Councillor Mike Taylor has breached the Code 
of Conduct of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 On 8 July 2014 Councillor Mike Taylor referred himself to me as Monitoring Officer 
in respect of allegations that he had breached the Code of Conduct.

1.1.2 In accordance with the Council’s adopted arrangements for Code of Conduct 
complaints, the initial assessment of this complaint took place on 16 July 2014. 
Present at that meeting were Cllr Sergison (Chairman of Joint Standards 
Committee), Cllr Dave Davis (Vice-Chairman of Joint Standards Committee), 
David Ashton (Independent Person) and Alex Oram (Chi & I Associates, acting on 
behalf of the Monitoring Officer).  The decision of those present was to refer the 
complaint for investigation.

1.1.3 The Deputy Monitoring Officer delegated his investigatory functions, as the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of this matter, to an independent investigator.  
Mr Goolden is a Solicitor and Partner at Wilkin Chapman LLP and is experienced 
in acting as an independent investigator, pursuant to section 82A of the Local 
Government Act 2000.

1.1.4 A copy of Mr Goolden’s report is attached as Annex 1.  The report is confidential 
at this stage pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  As with all exempt information decisions, the Hearing 
Panel must decide whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  In most cases the public interest in 
transparent decision making by the Hearing Panel will outweigh the subject 
member’s interest in limiting publication of an unproven allegation that has yet to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

ANNEX 1

Page 13

jcscs
Cross-Out



2 Not for Publication

Jt Standards Hearing  - Part 2 Private 31 July 2015 

be determined.  The Panel should invite representations from the Monitoring 
Officer and Cllr Taylor prior to making their decision on this issue.

1.1.5 If the Hearing Panel is minded to hold the hearing in public, then copies of the 
Investigation Report will be distributed to any persons present and published on 
the Council’s website.

1.1.6 In summary Mr Goolden has concluded that Councillor Taylor did breach the 
Code of Conduct.

1.1.7 Mr Goolden’s final report has been reviewed by the Deputy Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of the Joint Standards 
Committee, and Mr Ashton (Independent Person).  In accordance with paragraph 
3.3 of the adopted arrangements, they have decided to refer the matter for 
consideration by the Hearing Panel.

1.2 Procedure

1.2.1 A Hearing Panel Procedure was adopted by the Joint Standards Committee on 
26 June 2012 to facilitate the determination of Standards complaints referred to it 
under the adopted local arrangements in order to discharge the responsibilities of 
the Borough Council for ethical standards under the Localism Act 2011.

1.2.2 A copy of such Hearing Panel procedure appears as Annex 2 for ease of 
reference and should be followed when dealing with the complaint.

1.3 Key Issues/Recommendations

1.3.1 The key issues for the Hearing Panel are whether Councillor Taylor breached the 
following provisions of the Code of Conduct: 

1.3.2 General Obligation paragraph 3(2)  You must not: (a) bully any person…;

1.3.3 General Obligation paragraph 3(2)  You must not (f) conduct yourself in a manner 
which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the Authority into 
disrepute.

1.3.4 The Hearing Panel’s role is to decide, based on the facts in the investigating 
Officer’s report, whether it agrees that the Code has been breached.  The relevant 
standard of proof is the civil one which is that they must be satisfied that “on the 
balance of probabilities” that the Code has been breached.  This means that the 
Hearing Panel has to be satisfied that it is more likely than not that the Code has 
been breached. 

1.3.5 If the Hearing Panel concludes that the Code has been breached, the available 
sanctions are set out at paragraph 4 of the procedure at Annex 2. 

Page 6

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

ANNEX 1

Page 14



3 Not for Publication

Jt Standards Hearing  - Part 2 Private 31 July 2015 

contact: Lynn Francis
Kevin Toogood

Adrian Stanfield
Monitoring Officer

Page 7

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

ANNEX 1

Page 
[...]
you to comply with 
the Code. 

 
…… 
 
Scope 
 
2. You must comply with this Code whenever you act in your capacity 

as a Member or Co-opted Member of the Authority. 
 
……. 

 
General obligations 
 
3. 
 
(2) You must not: 
 

Page 14

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

ANNEX 1

Page 22



CONFIDENTIAL FINAL REPORT 

Page 7 of 43 

(a) bully any person; 
 

……… 
 

(f) conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or the Authority into 
disrepute;“  

  
……. 
 
Annex 1 
 
THE SEVEN PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC LIFE 
 
In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and in order to help 
maintain public confidence in this Authority, you are committed to 
behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following principles. 
However, it should be noted that these Principles do not create 
statutory obligations for Members and do not form part of the Code. It 
follows from that the Authority cannot accept allegations that they 
have been breached. 
 
……… 
 
INTEGRITY 
 
…..You should value your colleagues and staff and engage with them 
in an appropriate manner and one that underpins the mutual respect 
that is essential to good local government. You should treat people 
with respect, including the organisations and public you engage with 
and those you work alongside. 
 

 
 

 

Page 15

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

R
ES

TR
IC

TE
D

ANNEX 1

Page 23



CONFIDENTIAL FINAL REPORT 

Page 8 of 43 

 
4. Evidence and facts 
 
My appointment 
 
4.1 After consulting the appointed Independent Persons the Assessment Panel of 

the Council’s Standards Committee referred the matter to Mr K Toogood, the 
Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer, for investigation. 

 
4.2 Mr Toogood nominated me to perform his investigatory functions as a 

Monitoring Officer in respect of this matter. 
 

4.3 I hold a Bachelor of Arts in Law degree from the University of Sheffield. I am a 
solicitor and an accredited mediator. I was employed by various local 
authorit
[...]
joint 

committees and/or joint sub-committees. 

"Member" means a person who is an elected member of the Authority and includes a 
Co-opted Member.  

“Other Significant Interest” means an interest (other than a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest or an interest in an Authority Function) which: 

(a) affects the financial position of yourself and/or an Associated Person; or 
(b) relates to the determination of your application for any approval, consent, 

licence, permission or registration made by, or on your behalf of, you and/or an 
Associated Person;  

and which, in either case, a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts 
would reasonably regard as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice your 
judgment of the public interest. 

“Register of Members’ Interests” means the Authority's register of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests established and maintained by the Monitoring Officer under section 
29 of the Localism Act 2011. 

"Sensitive Interest" means information, the details of which, if disclosed, could lead to 
you or a person connected with you being subject to violence or intimidation. 

Scope 

2.  You must comply with this Code whenever you act in your capacity as a Member or 
Co-opted Member of the Authority. 

General obligations 

3. (1) You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of the 
Authority: 

(a) act in accordance with the Authority’s reasonable requirements; and 
(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes 

(including party political purposes). 

(2) You must not: 

(a) bully any person; 
(b) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is likely to be a 

complainant, a witness, or involved in the administration of any investigation 

ANNEX 2

Page 189



or proceedings, in relation to an allegation that a Member (including yourself) 
has failed to comply with this Code; 

(c) do anything that compromises, or is likely to compromise, the impartiality or 
integrity of those who work for, or on behalf of, the Authority; 

(d) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information 
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, except where: 

(i) you have the written consent of a person authorised to give it; or 
(ii) you are required by law to do so; or 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 

professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the 
information to any other person; or 

(iv) the disclosure is: 

• reasonable and in the public interest; and 
• made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 

requirements of the Authority; 

(e) prevent another person from gaining access to information to which that 
person is entitled by law; 

(f) conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
your office or the Authority into disrepute; 

(g) use or attempt to use your position as a Member improperly to confer on or 
secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage.  

Registering Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

4. (1) You must, before the end of 28 days beginning with the day you become a 
Member or Co-opted Member of the Authority, or before the end of 28 days 
beginning with the day on which this Code takes effect (whichever is the later), 
notify the Monitoring Officer of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  

(2) In addition, you must, before the end of 28 days beginning with the day you 
become aware of any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or change to any 
interest already registered, register details of that new interest or change, by 
providing written notification to the Monitoring Officer. 

(3) Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be dealt with, 
or being dealt with, by you acting alone in the course of discharging a function of 
the Authority (including making a decision in 
[...]
 (as amended) will be applied where it is necessary 
to exclude the public and press from meetings of the Hearing Panel where it is 
likely that confidential or exempt information will be disclosed.   

1.5 All matters/issues before the Hearing Panel will be decided by a simple majority 
of votes cast, with the Chairman having a second or casting vote.   

1.6 Where the Subject Member fails to attend the Hearing Panel and where the 
Hearing Panel is not satisfied with their explanation for their absence from the 
hearing, the Hearing Panel may in the first instance, have regard to any written 
representations submitted by the Subject Member and may resolve to proceed 
with the hearing in the Subject Member’s absence and make a determination 
or, if satisfied with the Subject Member ’s reasons for not attending the hearing, 
adjourn the hearing to another date.  The Hearing Panel may resolve in 
exceptional circumstances, that it will proceed with the hearing on the basis that 
it is in the public interest to hear the allegations expeditiously.1  

1 Janik v Standards Board for England & Adjudication Panel for England (2007) 

ANNEX 2

Page 207



2. Right to be accompanied by a representative 

The Subject Member may choose to be accompanied and/or represented at the 
Hearing Panel by a fellow councillor, friend or colleague.   

3. The conduct of the hearing  

3.1 Subject to paragraph 3.2 below, the order of business will be as follows: 

(a) elect a Chairman; 
(b) apologies for absence; 
(c) declarations of interests; 
(d) in the absence of the Subject Member, consideration as to whether to 

adjourn or to proceed with the hearing (refer to paragraph 1.11 above); 
(e) introduction by the Chairman, of members of the Hearing Panel, the 

Independent Person, Monitoring Officer, Investigating Officer, legal advisor, 
complainant and the Subject Member and their representative; 

(f) to receive representations from the Monitoring Officer and/or Subject 
Member as to whether any part of the hearing should be held in private 
and/or whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be withheld from the 
public/press; 

(g) to determine whether the public/press are to be excluded from any part of 
the meeting and/or whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be 
withheld from the public/press. 

3.2 The Chairman may exercise their discretion and amend the order of business, 
where they consider that it is expedient to do so in order to secure the effective 
and fair consideration of any matter. 

3.3 The Hearing Panel may adjourn the hearing at any time. 

3.4 Presentation of the complaint 

(a) The Investigating Officer presents their report including any documentary 
evidence or other material and calls his/her witnesses.  No new points will be 
permitted; 

(b) The Subject Member or their representative may question the Investigating 
Officer and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer; 

(c) The Hearing Panel may question the Investigating Officer upon the content 
of his/her report and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer. 

3.5 Presentation of the Subject Member’s case 

(a) The Subject Member or their representative presents their case and calls 
their witnesses; 

(b) The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and any 
witnesses called by the Subject Member; 

(c) The Hearing Panel may question the Subject Member and any witnesses 
called by the Subject Member. 

3.6 Summing up 

(a) The Investigating Officer sums up the complaint; 
(b) The Subject Member or their representative sums up their case. 

 

ANNEX 2

Page 208



3.7 Views/Submissions of the Independent Person 

The Chairman will invite the Independent Person to express their view on 
whether they consider that on the facts presented to the Hearing Panel, there 
has been a breach of the Code of Conduct or no breach as the case may be. 

3.8 Deliberations of the Hearing Panel  

Deliberation in private 

 (a) The Hearing Pa
[...]
ng, apply a sanction and/or make a recommendation on each 
aspect separately.  

 (b) The Hearing Panel will make its decision on the balance of probability, 
based on the evidence before it during the hearing. 

ANNEX 2

Page 209



 (c) Having taken into account the representations of the Independent Person, 
the Subject Member and the Monitoring Officer on the application of 
sanctions, the Hearing Panel will reconvene the hearing in public and the 
Chairman will announce: 

(i) the Panel’s decision as to whether or not the Subject Member has failed 
to comply with the Code of Conduct, and the principal reasons for the 
decision; 

(ii) the sanctions (if any) to be applied; 
(iii) the recommendations (if any) to be made to the Borough or Parish 

Council or Monitoring Officer;  
(iv) that there is no right of appeal against the Panel’s decision and/or 

recommendations. 

4. Range of possible sanctions  

4.1 Subject to paragraph 4.4 below, where the Hearing Panel determines that the 
Subject Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct, any one or 
more of the following sanctions may be applied/ recommended: 

(a) Recommending to the Borough/ Parish Council that the Subject Member be 
issued with a formal censure (i.e. the issue of an unfavourable opinion or 
judgement or reprimand) by motion; 

(b) Recommending to the Subject Member’s Group Leader or Parish Council, or 
in the case of a ungrouped Subject Member, to the Borough/ Parish Council 
that they be removed from committees or sub-committees of the Council; 

(c) Recommending to the Leader of the Borough Council that the Subject 
Member be removed from the Cabinet or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities; 

(d) Instructing the Monitoring Officer [or recommendation to the Parish Council] 
to arrange training for the Subject Member; 

(e) Recommending to the Borough/ Parish Council that the Subject Member be 
removed from all outside appointments to which they have been appointed 
or n
[...]
petalk  

 

Signed:        Date   

 

Print name: 

 

Chairman of the Hearing Panel 

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

 
 
 
 

ANNEX 2

Page 213

http://www.typetalk.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Code of Conduct Complaint against a Borough Councillor
	Annex 1
	Agenda
	5 Code of Conduct Complaint against a Borough Councillor
	Annex 1 (Volume 1)
	Annex 1 (Volume 2)
	Annex 2


	Annex 2
	Kent Code of Conduct for Members
	Preamble
	THE CODE
	Scope
	General obligations
	Registering Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	Declaring Interests
	Sensitive Interests
	Gifts and Hospitality
	Dispensations
	ANNEX 1
	THE SEVEN PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC LIFE
	ANNEX 2
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, as prescribed by regulations, are as follows:
	4.3 Where the complaint is referred for investigation, the Monitoring Officer will appoint an Investigating Officer who will conduct the investigation in accordance with the procedure at Annex 3 to these Arrangements.
	4.4 If the complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulations by the Subject Member or any other person, the Complainant will be advised by the Monitoring Officer to report the complaint to the police or other prosecuting or regulato...
	EXAMPLE TEMPLATE – COMPLAINT FORM
	The complaint form may be viewed on the Council’s website via the following link -
	http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/councillors,-democracy-and-elections/council-constitution/articles/standards-committee EXAMPLE TEMPLATE - DECISION NOTICE (of the Monitoring Officer): e.g. REFERRAL FOR INVESTIGATION
	Complaint
	Potential breaches of the Code of Conduct identified
	What happens now
	Appeal


	2. The draft report
	ANNEX 4
	HEARING PANEL PROCEDURE
	2. Right to be accompanied by a representative
	3. The conduct of the hearing
	5. Publication and notification of the [Hearing Panel’s] decision and recommendations
	TEMPLATE - DECISION NOTICE (of Hearing Panel)








Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS HEARING PANEL

Monday, 12th October, 2015

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Mr D Thornewell (Parish Council Representative) 
and Mr D S Ashton (Independent Person)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

SHS 15/6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

SHS 15/7   THE HEARING PANEL TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT MAY BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 

The Hearing Panel was advised that the Hearing should be held in 
public unless it determined that there was a good reason to exclude the 
public.  

RESOLVED:  That the allegation that a member of Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council had breached the Code of Conduct of that body 
be considered in public.

SHS 15/8   THE HEARING PANEL TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO ALLOW 
MR M DOLTON TO REPRESENT THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER 
AT THE HEARING 

The Hearing Panel considered paragraph 1.1.4(c) of the report of the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer as to who was the “Investigating Officer” for 
the purposes of the Hearing.  The Panel received no adverse comments 
from the Subject Member, exercised its discretion and 

RESOLVED:  That, for the expedient, effective and fair consideration of 
the complaint, Mr M Dolton be allowed to represent the Investigating 
Officer.  



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 12 October 2015

2

SHS 15/9   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT AGAINST A BOROUGH 
COUNCILLOR 

The Hearing Panel of the Joint Standards Committee gave consideration 
to an allegation that Councillor Mike Taylor had breached the Borough 
Council’s Code of Conduct.  

The Panel received the report of the independent external investigator 
(Investigating Officer), Wilkin Chapman Goolden LLP, a firm of solicitors 
which had been appointed to carry out the investigation into the 
allegation.  The report contained details of relevant legislation and 
protocols, evidence gathered, witness statements, a summary of the 
material facts and additional submissions made by Councillor Taylor.  
Mr M Dolton, on behalf of the Investigating Officer, made an oral 
presentation to the Panel and cross-examined the officers who had been 
the subject of the alleged breach.  The report concluded there had been 
a breach of the Code of Conduct on the grounds of (i) bullying and (ii) 
bringing his office or the Council into disrepute.  

The Panel was requested to look at new material introduced by 
Councillor Taylor at the Hearing which related to the adoption of the 
Local Plan, Borough Green Parish Council and the planning history of 
the Isles Quarry West site.  As the new material related to matters 
before the date that Councillor Taylor was elected as a Borough 
Councillor, the Panel exercised its discretion to allow this material to be 
introduced into the fact finding part of the meeting but only on the basis 
that it was relevant for the purpose of looking at why Councillor Taylor 
acted as he did should the Panel make a finding of breach of the Code.  

The Panel noted that Councillor Taylor had agreed the findings of fact in 
the Investigating Officer’s report.  The Panel considered carefully the 
papers before it, determined the facts and found as follows: 

1. that there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct in respect of 
obligation 3(2)(f), “You must not conduct yourself in a manner 
which would reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the 
Authority into disrepute.”  

2. that Councillor Taylor had not breached paragraph 3(2)(a) “You 
must not…(a) bully any person”, as the evidence before the panel 
was that the officers whom Councillor Taylor’s behaviour was 
directed toward did not feel bullied.  The Panel noted that had the 
behaviour in question been directed at less senior officers then 
they would be very likely to have come to a different conclusion as 
the behaviour in question had the essence of “bullying” about it.  



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 12 October 2015

3

Having found that there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct the 
adopted arrangements for dealing with complaints required that the 
Panel heard representations from the Monitoring Officer (“MO”) and the 
Independent Person (“IP”) on whether there should be any sanctions 
and from the MO, IP and the Subject Member on what sanctions should 
be imposed.  The Panel was advised that the Council’s adopted 
arrangements for dealing with Hearings contained the range of possible 
sanctions which the Panel could make and noted that it was not entitled 
to apply or recommend any other sanctions.  

The Hearing Panel therefore

RESOLVED:  That the four following sanctions be imposed:

a) Recommending to Council that Councillor Taylor be issued with a 
formal censure by motion (i.e. the issue of an unfavourable 
opinion or judgement or reprimand);  

b) Recommending to Council that Councillor Taylor be removed 
from Area 2 Planning Committee until the end of April 2017;  

c) Recommending to Council that they issue a press release; and

d) Publishing the Panel’s findings in respect of Councillor Taylor’s 
conduct on the Council’s website.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

SHS 15/10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm
having commenced at 9.30 am


